expenses for currency translation totaling € 3,731k (previous
year : € 2,334k). These have been recognized under other oper-
ating income and other operating expenses respectively.

Sensitivity to exchange rate movements
(transaction risk):
The Group had the following transaction risk exposure as of
the balance sheet date:

Foreign currency item
translated into € 000s 12.31.2017 12.31.2016

GBP CHF EUR USD GBP CHF EUR USD

Change in currency
by +10 %,
Change in consolidated net
income (€ 000s) -96 53 -5,223 -2,860 14 -61 354 -2,675

Change in currency
by -10 %,
Change in consolidated net
income (€ 000s) 117 -65 6,383 3,496 -17 75 -432 3,270

145

2017
€ 000s

2016
€ 000s

Interest-bearing medium and long-term
financial assets
• of which with floating interest rates
• of which with fixed interest rates

67
0

67

203
0

203

Interest-charging financial liabilities
• �of which with floating interest rates
• �of which with fixed interest rates

62,505
57,000
5,505

74,019
59,900
2,505

(€ 000s)
Carrying amount

12.31.2017 Cash flows 2018 Cash flows 2019
Cash flows

2020 and later

Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal

Financial liabilities with
floating interest rates
(1-month EURIBOR)

Actual 57,000 530 0 530 0 1,145 57,000

+ 100 basis points 57,000 1,108 0 1,108 0 2,394 57,000

- 100 basis points 57,000 379 0 379 0 819 57,000

The increase in the cash flow from interest presented here si-
multaneously corresponds to the hypothetical impact on profit
or loss in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Any increase in the floating interest rate by 100 basis points
would have led consolidated net income to deteriorate by
 € 461k. Any reduction in the floating interest rate by 100 basis
points would have led consolidated net income to improve
by € 120k.

Interest rate risks
Interest rate risks involve the risk of fluctuations in the value
of a financial instrument as a result of changes in market
interest rates.